Docket No. 20210170-EU	Attachment A
Date: January 20, 2022		                                                             Page 17 of 20                                                             
	[bookmark: _GoBack]State of Florida
[image: pscSEAL]

	Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center ● 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-


	DATE:
	[bookmark: FilingDate]January 20, 2022

	TO:
	Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

	FROM:
	[bookmark: From]Division of Economics (Guffey)
Office of the General Counsel (Lherisson)

	RE:
	[bookmark: Re]Docket No. 20210170-EU – Joint petition for approval of amendment to territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Bushnell.

	AGENDA:
	[bookmark: AgendaDate][bookmark: PermittedStatus]02/01/22 – Regular Agenda – Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May Participate

	COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED:
	[bookmark: CommissionersAssigned]All Commissioners

	PREHEARING OFFICER:
	[bookmark: PrehearingOfficer]Passidomo

	[bookmark: CriticalDatesLabel]CRITICAL DATES:
	[bookmark: CriticalDates]None

	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
	[bookmark: SpecialInstructions]None



[bookmark: RecToC][bookmark: CaseBackground][bookmark: _Toc94516455] Case Background	
On October 29, 2021, Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SECO) and the City of Bushnell (City or Bushnell) filed a joint petition for approval of an amendment (First Amendment) to their currently effective territorial agreement (2020 Territorial Agreement) in Sumter County. In Order No. PSC-2020-0258-PAA-EU, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved the joint petitioners’ currently effective agreement.[footnoteRef:1] The proposed First Amendment is to accommodate three customer-driven requests. The proposed First Amendment and associated maps are included in Attachment A to this recommendation. [1:  Order No. PSC-2020-0258-PAA-EU, issued July 24, 2020, in Docket No. 20200138-EU, In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Bushnell.] 

During the review process, staff issued a data request to the joint petitioners, to which the response was received on December 22, 2021. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
[bookmark: DocketLabel][bookmark: DocketList]Docket No. 20210170-EU
Date: January 20, 2022

	- 22 -
[bookmark: DiscussionOfIssues]Discussion of Issues
Issue 1:	 
 Should the Commission approve the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement in Sumter County between SECO and Bushnell?
Recommendation: 
 Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement in Sumter County between SECO and Bushnell. The approval of this First Amendment will enable SECO and Bushnell to redefine their existing service boundary to better serve their existing and future customers in Sumter County, and will not be a detriment to the public interest. (Guffey, Lherisson) 
Staff Analysis: 
 Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0440(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has the jurisdiction to approve territorial agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other electric utilities. Unless the Commission determines that the First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement will cause a detriment to the public interest, the First Amendment should be approved.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).] 

The Proposed First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement
Through this proposed First Amendment, the joint petitioners seek to modify the existing territorial boundary in Sumter County to address service needs of three customers. The proposed amendment will result in lower capital expenditure to serve each of the three customers. The first request is from a new customer seeking to construct and operate a large industrial facility in the City’s service area. However, the City is unable to serve the large industrial customer without significant capital investment and construction of new facilities. After review of the customer’s needs, the parties agreed that SECO is able to serve the customer with less new investment and facilities. 
The second customer request is for security lighting service within the City’s service territory where electric service is not currently available and the City is unable to provide the required service without significant costs and facility extensions. SECO is able to provide the security lighting service with less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities. The City has agreed to allow SECO to provide the security lighting service to the customer. 
The third customer request is from an existing recreational vehicle (RV) park owner, served by the City, who is planning to expand the RV park to an area within SECO’s service territory. Although the RV park is expanding within SECO’s service territory, the specific area currently does not have electric service. SECO would require extensive capital investment and construction of new facilities to provide electricity to the proposed RV expansion area. The RV park customer desires that the City provide electric service for the expanded area and the City is able to provide the needed electric service with less expenses and facility enhancements than SECO. 
In order to provide electricity to the three customers discussed above in an efficient manner, the parties have agreed to exchange certain territorial area parcels and modify the boundary of the currently effective territorial agreement. Paragraph 7 of the First Amendment states that the proposed boundary modifications will meet the customers’ needs and will eliminate uneconomic duplication of facilities, and will not cause a decrease in reliability of electric service to existing or future customers of either party.  
The proposed First Amendment also asserts that the territorial areas subject to this amendment currently do not have electric service, and therefore there are no customers to be notified or customer accounts to be transferred between the two parties. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the petition, the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement will become effective upon the issuance of an Order by the Commission approving the First Amendment in its entirety. 
Conclusion 
After review of the joint petition, staff believes the First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement will not cause a detriment to the public interest, will eliminate any potential uneconomic duplication of facilities, and will not cause a decrease in reliability of electric service to the present or future customers of SECO or Bushnell. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission should approve the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement between SECO and Bushnell in Sumter County.

Issue 2:	 
 Should this docket be closed?
Recommendation: 
 Yes. If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of the Consummating Order. (Lherisson)
Staff Analysis: 
 If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of the Consummating Order.

Docket No. 20210170-EU	Issue 2
Date: January 20, 2022


[image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ][image: ]
image2.jpeg
ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
AND
CITY OF BUSHNELL, FLORIDA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT (“First
Amendment”), dated as of October 5, 2021, by and between SUMTER ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC., a Florida rural electric cooperative (“SECO”) and CITY OF
BUSHELL, a Municipal Government organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
(“Bushnell” or the “City™) (collectively, “Parties” or individually a “Party”), and this shall become
effective upon the approval of the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission” or “PSC”).

WHEREAS, SECO and Bushnell are parties to an existing Territorial Agreement dated
September 24, 2019, (the “Current Agreement”), which was approved by PSC Order No. PSC-
2020-0258-PAA-EU, issued July 24, 2020 (the “Order”), and effective August 19, 2020, by
Consummating Order No PSC-2020-0281-CO-EU issued August 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire, pursuant to Article V, Section 5.1, to amend the Current
Agreement to modify the Territorial Boundary Line to address the service and financial needs of
three customers with a corresponding exchange of service Territorial Areas.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The final territorial boundary modifications agreed to by the Parties are set forth in
Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2, The changes in Exhibit A are driven by a new customer within the Territorial Area
of Bushnell (“New Customer™) that has sought electric service for a new, large industrial plant
whose service demands would require significant capital investment and construction of new
facilities by the City to provide the requisite electric service to the New Customer.

3 Upon review of the demand requirements of this customer, the Parties agree that
SECO can serve the New Customer with less new investment and less costly extension of facilities
than Bushnell.

4. To timely meet the short-term and long-term needs of the New Customer, the
Parties have entered into this First Amendment to modify the Territorial Boundary Line (see the
detail reflected on Exhibit B, Page 6, which is PDF page 2, and is the larger of the two areas being
transferred to SECO from Bushnell) so that the New Customer will be located within the Territorial
Area of SECO. Further, to meet the immediate and temporary construction needs of the New
Customer, the Parties, contemporaneously with this First Amendment, have also entered into a

Page | of 3




image3.jpeg
ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 3

temporary service agreement that would allow SECO to serve the New Customer until such time
as the Commission may approve this First Amendment.

5 In addition to the foregoing customer-driven request, another Bushnell Territorial
Area customer is requesting security light service for an area where there is no current electric
service by the City, and which would require a significant and costly extension of facilities by the
City to provide such security light service. SECO is able to provide the security light service with
less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities. Upon agreement of the Parties,

Bushnell has allowed SECO to provide temporary service to this customer, subject to Commission
approval of such temporary service and a Boundary Line change that would place this customer’s
security light service temporarily within the Territorial Area of SECO. Such Boundary Line
change is reflected on Exhibit B, Page 6 (PDF page 2) as the smaller area at the top left of the map.

6. The Parties have also received a further customer-driven boundary modification
request to transfer some of the existing SECO Territorial Area that currently has no customers (see
the detail reflect on Exhibit B, Page 8, which is PDF page 3) to Bushnell to facilitate an existing-
City-electric-customer’s intent to expand its recreational vehicle (“RV”) park facilities to an
adjacent area within SECO’s current Territorial Area (the “RV Park Customer”). The RV Park
Customer desires the City to provide electric service for this expansion. Electric service to the RV
Park Customer for the expansion would require significant capital investment and construction of
new facilities by SECO. The City is able to provide electric service to the RV Park Customer for
the expansion with less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities than SECO.

7. The Parties agree, based on sound economic, engineering and other relevant
considerations, the boundary line modifications identified herein will meet the respective
customers’ needs and will eliminate the uneconomic duplication of facilities. The proposed
boundary line changes will not cause a decrease in the reliability of electrical service to existing
or future customers of either Party.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit A are an updated Florida Department of Transportation
(“FDOT”) General Highway map and a complete set of revised SECO and Bushnell Territorial
Maps (the changes are shown on PDF pages 7 and 9 of this Exhibit).

9. Upon approval by the Commission, this First Amendment shall be in full force and
effect, shall amend the Current Agreement as specified herein, , shall have a duration coterminous
with the term of the Current Agreement, and shall remain in effect until and unless either Party
provides written notice of termination as provided in the Current Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has executed this First Amendment by
their duly authorized representative on the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED NEXT PAGE]

Page 2 of 3




image4.jpg
ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 3

SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

ATTEST:

/

e
| !./‘[NI Ao

Secretary

! ,,,\‘ CITY OF BUSHNELL
LIS

W 3t

Bil Spaude, Mayor

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

, Legal Counsel to the

Seott A. Gerken, Legal Counsel to
Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Page 3 of 3




image5.jpeg
uuuuuuuuuuuuu

T TV 1
, |
N B i |
I i

|
- R B )
- +
|* d
= N





image6.jpeg
Lake 1<
Panasoffkee

Location Map:

PAGE}10
SE|QUARTER!
TWN] =121}
RNGI121

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan,
METI, Esti China (Hong Kong), (c) OpenStreetiap contributors, and the GIS
User Community

Map Legend

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

Map Book Page
Quarter Grid Boundary

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)





image7.jpg
Not part of the map book

-~
9
9

)
§
0

&
RS

W
0
4
N
I
2
0
9|

N

PAGE 4:

SE QUARTER, TWN

‘FITIVNO MN 2 FOVG

‘02 = NML

ONI

EXHIBIT A"
PAGE 1:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 21

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway
/ Road

Mites.
[ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image8.jpg
an S Bouk EXHIBIT "A"
‘ ] PAGE 2:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Panasoffkee
04

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway

RNG

‘FITIVNO IN € TOVG

TWN = 20,

‘02 = NML

M\
[5]
E
=]
(o]
3]
z

Dolly
Lakes

ONI

PAGE 1:
Z =

Ui e Bucic Comarsog b, st s i
il o s o, o Haremcranedhas sy
e il s e, o oot it o ¢ i
o mppuiniel oo oo

stz iyl

Yo Bt B Coomtin, v

sW ke i s





image9.jpg
= 22

RNG

TWN = 20,

Not part

of the map book

ak e

NE[17TH|ST,

-

NE1ZTH AVE!

NE{16THIAVE

N
W
2

B
%!

PAGE 2: NW QUARTER,

PAGE 6: SE QUARTER, TWN =

yooq dem sy3 yo 3axed 30N

EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 3:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel

Railway
4 " Road
Mites
o 025 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose
No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e
mayrelyon he acuary bereol L




image10.jpg
PAGE 1: NE QUARTER, TWN = 20, RNG

‘FALIVNO MS

~
0
]
Q
§
]
e
i)
W
o]
)
N
[
Q
0
=2

‘02 = NML

PAGE 7: NE QUARTER, TWN

g dovd

ONI

C =

EXHIBIT A"
PAGE 4:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 21

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway
/ Road

(2]

Mites.

3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image11.jpg
PAGE 2: NW QUARTER, TWN = 20, RNG EXHIBrI' IIAII

PAGE 5:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway
/ Road

(2]

Mites.

19 dOVd

RNG

TWN = 20,

‘FALIVNO IS

‘02 = NML

M\
[5]
E
=]
(o]
i
L]

4:
ONA

PAGE

3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

PAGE 8: NW QUARTER, TWN = 21, e Srnte e





image12.jpg
EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 6:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway

RNG

TWN = 20,

5
[=]
:
=)
o]
=
0

yooq dem sy3 yo 3axed 30N

PAGE 5:

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWN = 21, e Srnte e





image13.jpg
PAGE 4: SE QUARTER, TWN

~
0
4]
9
§
]
e
i)
Y
o]
)
N
[
Q
46'

‘12 = NML

PAGE 10: SE QUARTER, TWN

‘FITIVNO MN 8 TOVG

EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 7:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 21

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image14.jpg
PAGE 5: SW QUARTER, TWN = 20, RNG EXHIBIT "

" PAGE 8:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

6 TOV4

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

‘FALIVNO AN

TWN

‘12 = NML

M\
[5]
E
=]
(o]
3]
z

PAGE 7

o .]"“NT"’A\%BE‘% '
i ;

0 3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image15.jpg
yooq dem sy3 yo 3axed 30N

EXHIBIT "A"

PAGE 9:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway





image16.jpg
~
0

Q
qf
i
4.
9]
1 |5
Wl
0 |
4

N

o L
2 |
9

‘12 = NML

Not part of the map book

TIT d9vd

‘FIALIVNO MS

EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 10:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 21

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image17.jpg
TWN

PAGE 10:

3
(=5}
5
S
(o]
o)
a F

‘2T d9ovd

‘FFALIVNO =S

‘12 = NML

EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 11:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway
/ Road

(2]

Mites.

3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image18.jpg
TWN

SW QUARTER,

PAGE 11:

== v A

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWN = 21, RNG = 22

i : Huywo!od Pond
il

Not part of the map book

yooq dem sy3 yo 3axed 30N

EXHIBIT "A"
PAGE 12:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
D Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Parcel )8( Railway
/ Road

(2]

Mites.

3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith

nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,
completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose
No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e
mayrelyon he acuary bereol




image19.jpeg
Location Map:

A il

b Lale
N Panasoffkee

e

PAGE}10
SE|QUARTER!
TWN] =121}

RNGI121

i
I
[
[
i
I
{
[
i
I
0
[
[
TTeTTTTTm Immm————

1
[
I:
f
i
[
i
i
i
[
i
i
[
i
[
|
|
[
I
-

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan,
METI, Esti China (Hong Kong), (c) OpenStreetiap contributors, and the GIS
User Community

Map Legen

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell (COB)
SECO Energy (SECO)

Area not covered
by this agreement

Map Book Page
Quarter Grid Boundary

Page with Redraws

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

Disamer. Suier
Piormatn fr 5w 5
e





image20.jpg
RNG

TWN = 20,

M\
[5]
;
=]
(o]
= [=
0

yooq dem sy3 yo 3axed 30N

REDRAWS
PAGE 6:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:
Agreed Redraws

,///A COB to SECO
SECO to COB

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered

by this agreement
COB Limits
(Nov 2020) l:l Prcce)

Quarter Grid / [
Boundary

Section .
Boundary Railway

PAGE 5:

(2]

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters

infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith

nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,
completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose
No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e
mayrelyon he acuary bereol

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWN





image21.jpg
REDRAWS
PAGE 8:

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:
Agreed Redraws

% COB to SECO
% SECO to COB

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered

by this agreement
COB Limits
(Nov 2020) l:l Prcce)

Quarter Grid # Roat
Boundary

Section .
Boundary Railway

6 dOvd

TWN

‘FALIVNO AN

‘12 = NML

M\
[5]
E
=]
(o]
3]
z

PAGE 7:

/AVE
AT,

iy /
W PARKHILLA! / \ T
Sy e

Mites.

0 3 [ 1

Disciaimer Surter Electic Coperative he., creates and adhinsters
infarmationfor s onn spes fic needs. The ifarmstion contained herein may
1t b suabe for cther purposes. This fomation i providen s is” ith
nowararty, expressed o mplied, 3 o ts axeuracy,

completeress or usehiness o any partclar pumose

No ore ctherthan Sunter Bectric Cooperative, e

mayrelyon he acuary bereol





image1.png




